PENSIONS BOARD

Date: Wednesday 16 January 2019
Time: 5.30 pm
Venue: Lambeth Town Hall, Room B6, Brixton Hill, London, SW2 1RW
Copies of agendas, reports, minutes and other attachments for the Council’s meetings are available on
the Lambeth website. www.lambeth.gov.uk/moderngov

Members of the Committee
Councillor Danial Adilypour (Chair), Councillor Linda Bray and Councillor Nicole Griffiths

Co-opted Members
Ian Fall – Trades Union
Glenis Williamson – Staff representative
Toyin Laguda – Pensioner Representative

Substitute Members
Councillor Kevin Craig

Further Information
If you require any further information or have any queries please contact:
David Rose, Telephone: 020 7926 1037; Email: drose@lambeth.gov.uk
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and the Town Hall is fully accessible. If you
have any specific needs please contact Facilities Management (020 7926 1010) in advance.

Queries on reports
Please contact report authors prior to the meeting if you have questions on the reports or wish to inspect
the background documents used. The contact details of the report author are shown on the front page of
each report.

@LBLdemocracy on Twitter http://twitter.com/LBLdemocracy or use #Lambeth
Lambeth Council – Democracy Live on Facebook http://www.facebook.com/

Digital engagement
We encourage people to use Social Media and we normally tweet from most Council meetings. To get
involved you can tweet us @LBLDemocracy.

Audio/Visual Recording of meetings
Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its Committees using whatever, nondisruptive, methods you think are suitable. If you have any questions about this please contact Democratic
Services (members of the press please contact the Press Office). Please note that the Chair of the
meeting has the discretion to halt any recording for a number of reasons including disruption caused by
the filming or the nature of the business being conducted.
Persons making recordings are requested not to put undue restrictions on the material produced so that it
can be reused and edited by all local people and organisations on a non-commercial basis.

Representation
Ward Councillors may be contacted directly to represent your views to the Council (details via the website
www.lambeth.gov.uk)

Security
Please be aware that you may be subject to bag searches and asked to sign in at meetings that are held
in public. Failure to comply with these requirements could mean you are denied access to the meeting.
There is also limited seating which is allocated on a first come first serve basis, you should aim to arrive at
least 15 minutes before the meeting commences. For more details please visit: our website.
Please contact Democratic Services for further information – 020 7926 2170 – or the number on the front
page.

AGENDA
PLEASE NOTE THAT THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA MAY BE CHANGED AT THE MEETING

Page
Nos.

1.

Declarations of Pecuniary Interest
Under Standing Order 4.4, where any councillor has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the Members’ Code of Conduct
(paragraph 4)) in any matter to be considered at a meeting of the Council,
a committee, sub-committee or joint committee, they must withdraw from
the meeting room during the whole of the consideration of that matter and
must not participate in any vote on that matter unless a dispensation has
been obtained from the Monitoring Officer.

2.

Minutes from the previous meeting

1-4

To agree the minutes for the meeting of 03 October 2018.

3.

Lambeth Pension Administration - Quarterly Performance
update to end of May 2018

5 - 10

Wards: All
Report authorised by: Jackie Belton: Strategic Director for Corporate
Resources
Contact for enquiries: Linda Osborne, Pensions Manager, 0207 926 5762,
losborne1@lambeth.gov.uk

For noting

4.

Lambeth Pension Fund - Governance Review action plan update 11 - 54
Wards: All
Report authorised by: Jackie Belton: Strategic Director for Corporate
Resources
Contact for enquiries: Linda D’Souza: Interim Head of HR Operations:
07854 752186, ldsouza@lambeth.gov.uk and Andrien Meyers: Head of
Treasury & Pensions: 020 7926 0576, ameyers@lambeth.gov.uk

For noting

5.

Lambeth Pension Fund - Risk Register

55 - 70

Wards: All
Report authorised by: Jackie Belton: Strategic Director for Corporate
Resources
Contact for enquiries: Linda D’Souza: Interim Head of HR Operations –
07854 752186, ldsouza@lambeth.gov.uk

For noting and discussion

6.

Lambeth Pension Fund - Investment Performance Review - 31
March 2018

71 - 90

Wards: All
Report authorised by: Jackie Belton: Strategic Director for Corporate
Resources
Contact for enquiries: Andrien Meyers, Treasury and Pensions, 020 7926
9153, ameyers@lambeth.gov.uk

For noting

7.

Lambeth Pension Fund - Investment Manager's Summary - 31
March 2018
Wards: All
Report authorised by: Jackie Belton: Strategic Director for Corporate
Resources
Contact for enquiries: Andrien Meyers, Treasury and Pensions, 020 7926
9153, ameyers@lambeth.gov.uk

For noting

91 - 138

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

PENSIONS BOARD
Wednesday 3 October 2018 at 5.30 pm
MINUTES

PRESENT:

Councillor Danial Adilypour (Chair), Councillor Linda Bray and Councillor
Nicole Griffiths
Co-optees: Ian Fall, Glenis Williamson, Toyin Laguda

1.

DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

2.

MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the meeting of 10 July 2018 were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting.
 It was confirmed that the Pension Fund had 2.2% invested in fossil fuels.

3.

LAMBETH PENSION ADMINISTRATION - QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE UPDATE
TO END OF AUGUST 2018
Linda D’Souza, Interim Head of HR Operations, introduced the report and answered questions as
below:
 Officers were working with Aquila Heywood (Altair pensions software provider) to improve
data accuracy and detail.
 Percentages of key work completed within targets was low due to medical absences in the
team, but this had now been resolved. It was noted that depleting local authority budgets
led to increased workforce stress in the same way as other service areas within the council,
but that there was no underlying issue within the team, but would be reviewed.
 Completing work within targets was heavily affected by contacting and receiving information
from ex-employees, and the poor target completion on the ‘death’ performance indicator
could also be the result of next of kin taking time to complete essential forms. It was hoped
that the system would identify this in future (to differentiate Lambeth delays and where
officers were awaiting information).
 The governance review identified areas to make improvements to the system, which would
aid in the timely delivery of targets by aiding staff to identify delays.
 Once the system had been redeveloped, officers would then review target dates.
RESOLVED:
1.
To note the Pension Administration Service Performance update covering the period June
2018 to August 2018.

4.

LAMBETH PENSION FUND - GOVERNANCE REVIEW 2017/18
Hamant Bharadia, Assistant Director for Strategic Finance, stated that the Governance Review

Page 2
had been completed by AON Hewitt, one of largest advisors of corporate governance, as detailed
in Appendix 1 (agenda pack, page 1-83) and answered questions as below:
 The action plan would be presented to the next meeting, to be delivered over 12-18 months.
 Lambeth were in mid-range for staffing against other pension funds in London and
nationally.
 The Pension Fund had performed well and the team had correct staff numbers, with the
pending software (Altair) update to help improve processes and provide a better idea of
issues. There were also issues on broader Committee and Board engagement and
training,
 Officers would ascertain whether the staffing review could be released to members
confidentially.
RESOLVED:
1.
To note the report and action plan.
5.

LAMBETH PENSION FUND - ADMINISTERING AUTHORITY DISCRETIONS
Linda D’Souza, Interim Head of HR Operations, introduced the report and noted:
 The governance review had recommended that all Pension Fund discretions were
published, and the Pensions Committee had approved publication of this document.
 Civil partnerships were included in pension regulations in the same way as marriage, where
there was an expression of wish and proof of civil partnership. Discretions on payment of
benefits to Civil Partners related to the provision of proof to make payment.
 The 85 year rule for drawing benefits came into effect prior to 2006 (for LGPS scheme
members prior to October 2006), and was a combination of age and length of service,
which if added and equalled or exceeded 85 meant members could receive unreduced
pension benefits. This was subsequently changed so that employers had discretion to
switch on the 85 year rule to allow members access to unreduced benefits. The pension
strain cost would be charged to the employer and not the pension fund, and would be
considered on case by case basis.
 Ian Fall, trade union representative, noted that the 85 switch on should be the default
position.
RESOLVED:
1.
The Board is asked to note the administering authority discretions and the draft statement
on the exercise of these discretions.

6.

LAMBETH PENSION FUND - INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE REVIEW - 30 JUNE
2018
Hamant Bharadia, Assistant Director for Strategic Finance, responded to questions as follows:
 The Pension Fund’s funding continued to improve, from 73% prior to the last valuation, to
80% funding in March and 83% currently.
 Investments continued to do better than planned and this was expected to continue over the
next 3-5 years, with changes in the Investment Strategy from the Triennial Valuation 2016
now implemented.
 The Investment Strategy was put in place over the last two evaluation cycles and spread
investments globally, taking account of risks, and was why the Fund continued to perform.
 The Fund had ethical and social policies captured by the Strategy, whilst Fund Managers
had ESG (economic, social, governance) policies; which were tracked on a regular basis.
These documents would be sent around to attendees for information.

Page 3


Investment decisions were reserved for the Committee and members could attend those
meetings; however these decisions were made as part of the Investment Strategy and not
as council decisions.

RESOLVED:
1.
That the decision made by the Pensions Committee be noted.
7.

LAMBETH PENSION FUND - INVESTMENT MANAGERS SUMMARY - 30 JUNE 2018
The discussion of the Manager’s Summary was taken with the above item.
RESOLVED:
1.
That the decision made by the Pensions Committee be noted.

It was confirmed that officers were ascertaining training dates and would hopefully confirm these
soon. In discussion it was noted that members largely preferred full day training courses instead
of shorter sessions; however it was recognised that it would not be ideal for long-term members
to repeat the training in full.

CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting ended at 6.08 pm
CHAIR
Date of Despatch: Thursday 11 October 2018
Contact for Enquiries: David Rose
Tel: 020 7926 1037
E-mail: drose@lambeth.gov.uk
Web: www.lambeth.gov.uk

Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

Pensions Board 16 January 2019
Report title: Lambeth Pension Administration – Quarterly Performance update to end of
November 2018
Wards: All
Portfolio: Cabinet Member for Finance, Councillor Andrew Wilson
Report Authorised by: Jackie Belton: Strategic Director for Corporate Resources
Contact for enquiries:
losborne1@lambeth.gov.uk

Linda

Osborne,

Pensions

Manager,

020

7926

5762,

Report summary
This is a performance report for the Pension Board as part of their remit to oversee the administration of
the Lambeth Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). The report includes the agreed performance
indicators, administrative updates, developments and projects.

Finance summary
There are no financial implications arising from the recommendations in this report.

Recommendations
1.

To note the Pension Administration Service Performance update covering the period September
2018 to November 2018.

1

Page 6
1.

CONTEXT

1.1

This report provides information on the performance of Lambeth Pensions in relation to all of its
members (active, deferred or pensioner).

1.2

Key performance indicators
Lambeth Pensions measures work processed using standard LGPS targets. The total number of
pensions cases completed on the Altair system in the period September 2018 to November 2018
was 828. Cases are normally set to be completed within 5 or 10 working days depending on the
nature of the case. Statistics on key cases can be found in Appendix 1.

1.3

In the above mentioned period a total of 29 redundancy estimates and 39 actual redundancy
calculations were processed. This compares to 13 estimated and 26 actual calculations for June
2017 to August 2017.

1.4

A full review on the use of the Altair system and its associated administrative processes took place
as part of the wider pension fund governance review. Lambeth Pensions is now identifying areas
where the system can be used more effectively to improve service efficiency and produce more
management information. Aquila Heywood will provide training on document production and
workflow later this financial year.

1.5

Governance Review
The Governance Review has been completed by external consultants, Aon Hewitt. Action is being
taken to address the recommendations.

1.6

Complaints
Lambeth Pensions have not received any official complaints in the reported period.

1.7

Communications
No bulk communications have been sent to pension scheme members in the reported period.

1.8

Membership data
The table below sets out the key changes in Lambeth Council’s membership since the last report.
Membership type
Active
Deferred pensioner
Pensioner
Widow/dependant

1.9

Total as at 31.08.18

Totals as at 30.11.18

5317
8244
6464
1221

5320
8249
6504
1233

Risk register
There ha
[...]
ures to mitigate potential risks.

7.

EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT

7.1

There are no equalities issues.

8.

COMMUNITY SAFETY

8.1

There are no community safety issues.

3

Page 8
9.

ORGANISATIONAL IMPLICATIONS

9.1

There are no known organisational implications.

10. TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION
10.1 None

4

Page 9
Audit Trail
Consultation
Name/Position

Councillor Andrew Wilson
Jackie Belton
Christina Thompson,
Director of Finance
Hamant Bharadia,
Assistant Director,
Finance
Andrew Pavlou, Legal
Services
David Rose, Democratic
Services

Lambeth
directorate/department or
partner
Cabinet Member for Finance
Strategic Director for Corporate
Resources
Corporate Resources

Date Sent

Date
Received

20.12.18

03.01.19

20.12.18

N/A

20.12.18

21.12.18

Comments
in para:

20.12.18
Corporate Resources

N/A
20.12.18

Corporate Resources

20.12.18

Corporate Resources

24.12.18
03.01.19

Report History
Original discussion with Cabinet Member
Report deadline
Date final report sent
Part II Exempt from Disclosure/confidential
accompanying report?
Key decision report
Date first appeared on forward plan
Key decision reasons
Background information

NA
03.01.19
03.01.19
NA

Appendices

1. Summary of cases recorded on Altair Workflow for
September 2018 to November 2018.

No
N/A
N/A
N/A

2. GMP Reconciliation update

5

Page 10
Appendix 1
Summary of key cases recorded on Altair Workflow for 1 September 2018 to 30 November 2018

Case type

Deferred benefit
estimates & actuals
Deaths – active
members
Voluntary retirement
estimates & actuals
Transfers in / out
estimates & actuals
Refunds

Total cases
completed

Target days to
complete

50

10

Percentage
completed
within target
50%

1

10

31%

127

8

58%

67

25

40%

27

10

53%

Comments

The way that the
system is
currently being
used means that
it is not possible
to accurately
report on the
percentages.

Appendix 2
GMP Reconciliation update
Since March 2018 ITM has been undertaking a Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) reconci
[...]
the issues found by ITM are comparable to those of other LGPS funds.
6

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

Pensions Board: 16 January 2019
Report title: Lambeth Pension Fund – Governance Review Update
Wards: All
Portfolio: Councillor Andrew Wilson: Cabinet Member for Finance
Report Authorised by: Jackie Belton: Strategic Director, Corporate Resources
Contact for enquiries: Linda D’Souza: Interim Head of HR Operations: 07854 752186,

ldsouza@lambeth.gov.uk and Andrien Meyers: Head of Treasury & Pensions: 020 7926 0576,
ameyers@lambeth.gov.uk

Report summary
As part of the governance and oversight of the pension fund, a regular review and update to the
governance framework, policies and procedures is essential to ensure that it is compliant with latest
legislation, regulations and good practice. The Lambeth Pension Fund recently undertook a review of its
governance arrangements and the recommendations together with a detailed action plan were presented
to the Pension Committee and Pension Board in 2018.
This report provides an update of progress on the action plan (Appendix One) since it was last presented
to the Pension Board in October 2018.
Finance summary
There are no financial implications arising from the recommendations within this report.

Recommendations
Pensions Board & Pension Committee
1.
To note the update and action plan included as Appendix One.

Page 12
1
1.1

Context
The governance policy statement requirement is made under the Local Government Pension
Scheme (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2005.

1.2

Regulations require each administering authority to publish a statement setting out the authority's
policy on pension fund governance, including issues concerning the representation and participation
of key stakeholders on pension committees/boards.

1.3

Regulation 55 of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations 2013 requires
administering authorities to prepare a written governance compliance statement. Governance is
defined as the leadership, direc
[...]
 advantage of its
functionalities.

2.10 The Current Pensions Administration structure has recently been reviewed and proposed changes
to allow the team to operate more effectively are being progressed in line with the Council’s
Organisational Change Policy. Additionally, all key procedure guides and training manuals are stored
in a central repository within SharePoint and a project is underway to enable the utilisation of the
pensions administration system to be used more efficiently.
2.11 Records and Data: One of the biggest risks to the Fund is the transfer of data from employers to
the Administration Team and several efforts to ensure ‘clean’ data is provided have been taken. The
data provided by employers and held within the pensions administration system is the key
component to undertaking the triennial valuation effectively. This is therefore the area where
measures have been put in place to reduce data errors or omissions. It was recommended that a
data improvement plan should be put in place. A draft data improvement plan is in place and staff
are currently engaged in activities to ensure that data is reviewed and cleansed where appropriate.
2.12 Communication: Whilst there is a Communications Policy in place there were recommendations to
increase engagement of the Lambeth Pension Fund website and the self service module within Altair
(Member Self Service) which allows scheme members to view their own details and carry out

Page 14
estimates themselves. There have been targeted campaigns to increase the awareness of the above
and ongoing reference is also made to scheme members whenever they make general enquiries to
the pensions office. The number of website visits have tripled over the last six months and Member
Self Service registrations are also steadily increasing.
3
3.1

Finance
There are no financial implications arising from the recommendations within this report. The Pension
Fund meets all fees and there are no additional financial implications for
[...]
inet Member
Report deadline
Date final report sent
Part II Exempt from Disclosure/confidential
accompanying report?
Key decision report
Date first appeared on forward plan
Key decision reasons

N/A
03.01.19
03.01.19
N/A

Background information
Appendices

N/A
Appendix One – Action Plan
Appendix Two – Delegations Decisions Log
Appendix Three – Training Plan 2018/19

No
N/A
N/A

4.3

This page is intentionally left blank

APPENDIX TWO - ACTION PLAN

Type

Governance
Compliance Areas

Pensions Committee and
the Pension Board Terms of
Reference in the Council's
Constitution.

R
A Aon Hewitt Commentary
G

Recommendations

Lambeth Response

Information relating to the
Pensions Committee appears
1. Recommend that resolving Internal
Already delegated to
extremely comprehensive but
Disputes should be delegated to officers. officers.
suggest some refinement to
the listed responsibilities: E.g.

Action

From /
Complete Who
by

NA

None

Governance
Structure

Governance
Structure

Governance
Structure

Separate Pension Board
Terms of Reference

Stand-alone Terms of
Reference for the Pension
Board is not as comprehensive
as that detailed in the Council
Constitution.

Delegations to Officers

There does not appear to be
any further scheme of
delegation to officers in
relation to the Pension Fund
from the Strategic Director of
Corporate Services, or a
record of delegations made at
or between Committees.

Dec-18

Stand alone TOR for
Recommend that it is updated to reflect
Pension Board is not
Refer to
the Constitution to ensure key information
necessary. Reference will constitution alone Immediate
relating to how the Board operates is not
therefore be made to the in future
disregarded.
constitution alone.

Recommend that the Council considers
how best to capture and keep up to date
a list of responsibilities delegated to
officers.

Agree

Produce a list of
delegations to
present to
Pension
Committee &
Board

Sep-18

Head of HR
Operations

Review of TOR to
take place in the
new year
[...]
nderstanding of the relevant issues. There is no current
intention of imposing a timescale in which certain targets must be met by individual
members. It is not expected that all members of the Committee and Board will, at all
times, have an expert knowledge of all areas, but the Committee and the Board as a
whole needs a breadth of skills and knowledge to ensure that all relevant issues are
scrutinised when making decisions. It is suggested that, initially, Committee and
Board members use the online TPR toolkit to assess their own training needs.
Officers can then work with members, both individually and collectively, to identify
how best to meet any skills/knowledge gaps.

Page 54

1.11

The proposed training plan for Pension Committee and Board members for 2018/19
is as follows (please note this may be subject to change):

Proposed Date









1.12

Training Area









November 2018
December 2018
January 2019
March 2019
June 2019
September 2019
December 2019

Induction for new members
Valuation
Employer Forum
LCIV
TBC
TBC
TBC

Training for officers will be set as part of their continuing professional development
plan within the yearly appraisal process.

Training Monitoring and Reporting

1.13
1.14

Officers of the Fund will monitor and keep record of all training attended by both
members and officers.
A report on the training delivered in year will be presented to the Committee and
Board on a yearly basis. At this meeting it is also suggested that training for the
coming year is to be discussed.

Page 55

Agenda Item 5

Pension Committee: 12 December 2018
Pensions Board: 16 January 2019
Report title: Lambeth Pension Fund – Risk Register
Wards: All
Portfolio: Councillor Andrew Wilson: Cabinet Member for Finance
Report Authorised by: Jackie Belton: Strategic Director, Corporate Resources
Contact for enquiries: Linda D’Souza: Interim Head of HR Operations – 07854 752186,
ldsouza@lambeth.gov.uk

Report summary
This report provides the committee and board with details of the arrangements in place to manage risk
within the Lambeth Pension Fund as shown in the Risk Register (Appendix one).

Finance summary
There are no direct financial implications in agreeing this report outside of the on-going administration and
governance of the pension fund.

Recommendations
Pensions Committee
1. To note and review the Lambeth Pension Fund Risk Register and the additional actions proposed to
mitigate risk.
.
Pensions Board
1. To note and review the Lambeth Pension Fund Risk Register and the additional actions proposed to
mitigate risk.
2. To recommend any possible amendments to the Pensions Committee.

Page 56
1

CONTEXT

1.1

Effective risk management is an essential part of any governance framework as it identifies risks and
the actions required to mitigate their potential impact. For a pension fund, those risks will come from
a range of sources including;







the funding position, investment performance,
membership changes,
benefits administration,
costs,
communications and
financial systems.

1.2

The risks that have been identified are incorporated into the Fund’s Risk Register.

1.3

The Pension Board will monitor the Risk Register as part of its scrutiny role in relation to risk and
compliance, and forward any specific recommendations or concerns to the Pension Committee.
However, the Pension Committee is the ultimate risk owner for the Lambeth Pension Fund and
therefore an updated Risk Register is brought to the Committee on an annual basis.

2

PROPOSALS AND REASONS

2.1

The updated Risk Register is attached at Appendix one to this report.

2.2

Risks are assessed in terms of the potential impact of the risk event should it occur, and in terms of
the likelihood of it occurring. These are then multiplied to produce an overall risk score which are
then used to prioritise the risk rating at high, medium or low.

THREAT

I M P A C T

L I K E L I H O O D

Minor
(1)

Significant
(2)

Serious
(4)

Major
(8)

Very Likely (4)

4

8


[...]
PLEMENTATION

10.1 NA.

Page 58

Audit trail
Consultation
Name/Position
Councillor Andrew Wilson,
Cabinet Member for
Finance
Jackie Belton, Strategic
Director for Corporate
Resources
Christina Thompson,
Director of Finance and
Property
Andrew Pavlou, Legal
Services
Hamant Bharadia, Assistant
Director of Finance
David Rose,
Democratic Services

Lambeth directorate/
division or partner

Date Sent

Date
Received

Corporate Resources

21.12.18

03.01.19

Corporate Resources

21.12.18

Corporate Resources

21.12.18

21.12.18

Corporate Resources

21.12.18

24.12.18

Corporate Resources

20.12.18

03.01.19

Corporate Resources

21.12.18

03.01.19

Report history
Original discussion with Cabinet Member
Report deadline
Date final report sent
Part II Exempt from Disclosure/confidential
accompanying report?
Key decision report
Date first appeared on forward plan
Key decision reasons
Background information
Appendices

N/A
03.01.19
03.01.19
N/A
No
N/A
N/A
N/A
Appendix One – Risk Register

Comments
in para:

4.3

Appendix 1 – Operational & Strategic Risks – December 2018
RISK FORM
Risk
Ref

PA1

Opportunity
/ Threat

Threat

Category

Operational

Nature

Regulatory

Cause

NA

Threat

Operational

Regulatory

NA

PA3

Threat

Operational

Customer/
Citizens

NA

PA4

Threat

Operational

Customer/
Citizens

NA

PA5

Threat

Operational

Financial

NA

PA6

PA7

Threat

Threat

Operational

Operational

Management

Regulatory

NA

NA

Current
Impact

Current
Risk
Score

Risk
Owner

Unlikely (2)

Minor (1)

Low

Officers

Unlikely (2)

Significant
(2)

Low

Pension
Board/
Committ
ee

Complaints
leading to
possible fines

Unlikely (2)

Significant
(2)

Low

Pension
Manager

Complaints
leading to
possible fines

Unlikely (2)

Significant
(2)

Low

Pension
Manager

Increased
contribution rate

Unlikely (2)

Significant
(2)

Low

Pension
Manager

Risk

Effect

Insufficient resource to
support requirements and
demands of Pension
Committee and Board
Insufficient knowledge &
understandi
[...]
 2018
Wards: All
Portfolio: Cabinet Member for Finance – Councillor Andrew Wilson
Report Authorised by: Strategic Director for Corporate Resources: Jackie Belton
Contact for enquiries: Andrien Meyers, Treasury and Pensions, 020 7926 0576,
ameyers@lambeth.gov.uk

Report summary
The Pensions Committee reviews Fund Managers' performance on a quarterly basis in order to assess
the performance of the Council's Pension Fund investments and the market outlook.
This report informs Members of the Fund Managers’ performance as measured by Mercer, the Fund's
investment adviser, and keeps Members up to date on managing the implemented Investment strategy.

Finance summary
There are no direct financial implications in agreeing this report. For the quarter ended 30 September
2018. The Pension Fund costs in respect of Fund Managers’ fees totalled £1,819,849.97 of which only
£120,987.31 was actually remitted; the remainder is deducted in the daily pricing of the individual portfolio’s
net asset value. The Pension Fund meets all fees and there is no additional financial implication for the
Council.

Recommendations
1.

That the report, together with the information in the accompanying exempt from disclosure report,
be noted.

Page 72
1
3.1

Context
The Pensions Committee reviews performance of the Council’s Pension Fund investments and
administration on a quarterly basis and considers the market outlook. In addition, the Committee
considers the Council's Pension Fund arrangements and pension policy issues. The following
narrative provides headlines from the investment performance report from Mercer.

2

Proposals and Reasons
Performance to 30 September 2018
The Fund underperformed the benchmark over the quarter to 30 September 2018 primarily due to
the underperformance of the UK equity mandate managed by Majedie, global equities, emerging
markets equities and the diversified growth funds.

3.1

3.2

The Fund has underperformed the benchmark (net of fees) over the one year and five y
[...]
le.

Copyright © 2018 Mercer Limited. All rights reserved.

12

Page 90

Mercer Limited is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority Registered in England No. 984275.
Registered Office: 1 Tower Place West, Tower Place, London EC3R 5BU.
Copyright © 2018 Mercer Limited. All rights reserved.

13

Page 91
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 7

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 101
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting

PENSIONS BOARD
Wednesday 16 January 2019 at 5.30 pm
MINUTES
PRESENT:
APOLOGIES:

1.

Councillor Danial Adilypour (Chair) and Councillor Becca Thackray
Co-Opted Members: Ian Fall (Trade Union Representative)
Councillor Linda Bray and Councillor Nicole Griffith
Co-Opted Members: Glenis Williamson (Staff representative)

DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

2.

MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of 03 October 2018 were agreed as an accurate
record.

3.

LAMBETH PENSION ADMINISTRATION - QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE UPDATE
TO END OF MAY 2018
The Acting Strategic Director for Corporate Resources, Christina Thompson; and, Linda Osborne,
Pensions Operations Manager, presented the report and answered questions as below:
 There were no significant developments since the October meeting.
 The Aquila Heywood training on document production and workflow was due next week.
 The decline of the overall control environment (agenda pack, page 7) was due to the delay
incurring by external partners and the reconciliations were now up to date.
 ITM Ltd confirmed the Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) reconciliation project was on
schedule and data, which only included figures for pensions less than £1,000, was
comparable to other Funds.
 HMRC held data on people’s GMPs and whilst this was slightly different from that held by
Lambeth, ITM had confirmed that discrepancies were less than other local authority
Pension Funds.
Pension Board Members welcomed the full resolution of 69% of discrepancies by April 2019.
RESOLVED:
1.
To note the Pensions Administration Service Performance update covering the period
September 2018 to November 2018.

4.

LAMBETH PENSION FUND - GOVERNANCE REVIEW ACTION PLAN UPDATE
Linda Osborne, Pensions Operations Manager, presented the report and answered questions as
below:
 The key procedures guide was updated and located under the Pensions Team intranet site.
 Altair were improving the use of task management and workflow, and officers had training



next week.
The draft Data Improvement Plan was ready and external providers would help clean data
for this summer’s Pension Fund evaluation, and the Pensions team were investigating
additional resources to support data cleansing.

RESOLVED:
1.
To note the update and action plan included as Appendix One.
5.

LAMBETH PENSION FUND - RISK REGISTER
Linda Osborne, Pensions Operations Manager, presented the report and answered questions as
below:
 There were no red-rated risks, but control measures had been put in place for risks PA9
and PA17 (agenda pack, pages 60-1).
 5% of the Fund’s membership were from small employers, some of whom made late
payments and employers were contacted via email and letter if they were late contributing.
In addition, action was being taken against one consistently late-paying employer whose
admitted body’s membership was now ceasing as they were finding it difficult to meet
payments.
 Pension Fund payment was checked every month and consistently late payment could be
taken to the Pensions Regulator if necessary, but this latter step had not been undertaken
to date.
 There was no risk to Lambeth pensioners from late payments as they were paid by
Lambeth payroll.
RESOLVED:
1.
To note and review the Lambeth Pension Fund Risk Register and the additional actions
proposed to mitigate risk.
2.
To recommend any possible amendments to the Pensions Committee.

6.

LAMBETH PENSION FUND - INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE REVIEW - 31 MARCH
2018
Andrien Meyers, Head of Treasury and Pensions, introduced the annual report and noted:
 The Fund’s market value had increased by £20.9m to £1.4bn, although the quarter’s
performance was below benchmark.
 The funding level had improved to 86.2% (September 2018) from 80% (March 2018).
 Manager’s fees remained c£1.8m per quarter due to the savings that had been generated.
RESOLVED:
1.
That the report, together with the information in the accompanying exempt from disclosure
report, be noted.

7.

LAMBETH PENSION FUND - INVESTMENT MANAGER'S SUMMARY - 31 MARCH
2018
Exclusion of the press and summary of part II proceedings.
MOVED by the Chair and,
RESOLVED: That under section 100A-H of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public

be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that, for the item of business
summarised below, it was likely that exempt information, as defined by Section 1001 and
Schedule 12a of the Local Government Act 1972 and as specified by reference to the appropriate
paragraph thereof, would be disclosed to them:
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person including the
authority holding that information.

CLOSE OF MEETING
The meeting ended at 5.52 pm

CHAIR
PENSIONS BOARD

Date of Despatch: Thursday 21 February 2019
Contact for Enquiries: David Rose
Tel: 020 7926 1037
E-mail: drose@lambeth.gov.uk
Web: www.lambeth.gov.uk

